

No. 02-1080

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

GENERAL DYNAMICS LAND SYSTEMS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DENNIS CLINE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CRAIG C. MARTIN  
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC  
One IBM Plaza  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 923-2776

WILLIAM J. KILBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
WILLIAM M. JAY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Decision Below Is In Clear And Irreconcilable Conflict With The Decisions Of This Court And Lower Federal Courts On A Pure Question Of Law That Merits This Court’s Review.....	1
A. The Lower Federal Courts Are Divided Over The Pure Question of Statutory Interpretation Presented By This Case.....	2
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Construction Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And Will Have A Dramatic And Deleterious Impact On ADEA Litigation Absent This Court’s Review .....	5
II. The Decision Below Is In Clear Conflict With Congressional Purpose And Intent.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barnett v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 153 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Borden's, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Hamilton v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	2,3,4
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	2,7
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Town of Irondequoit</i> , No. 01-CV-6306L, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2002 WL 32001763 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2002).....	4
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	6,7,8
<i>O'Connor v. Consol. Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996) .....	2,6,7,8
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	6
<i>Schiltz v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 115 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Schuler v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 276 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	5,6
<i>State Police for Automatic Ret. Ass'n v. DiFava</i> , 317 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	10

<i>Turlington v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Vanasco v. Nat'l-Louis Univ.</i> , 137 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Williams v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2000).....	8

### **Statutes and Rules**

ADEA § 2, 29 U.S.C. § 621 .....	10
ADEA § 2(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(1).....	9
ADEA § 2(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(2).....	9
ADEA § 2(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(3).....	9
ADEA § 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 621(b).....	9
ADEA § 4(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
ADEA § 11( <i>l</i> ), 29 U.S.C. § 630( <i>l</i> ).....	3
ADEA § 12(a), 29 U.S.C. § 631(a) .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1625.2(b).....	3,4

### **Other Authorities**

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1976).....	10
